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IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS 

When using an electrical appliance, basic safety precautions should 

always be observed, including the following: 

READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USING 

WARNING: To reduce the risk of fire, electrical shock, or 

injury to person: 

1. This fan is for household use only. 

2. Before using for the first time, please check that your voltage is in 

accordance with the product nameplate requirements. 

3. Please check the power cord and plug for any damage before use. 

4. Always turn the fan OFF and unplug it from the electrical outlet when not 

in use. 

5. Caution is necessary when the appliance is used near children. 

6. Do not run the power cord under carpeting and do not cover the cord 

with throw rugs. Do not route cord under furniture or appliances. Arrange 

cord away from traffic areas so that it will not be tripped over. 

7. Do not operate any fan with a damaged cord or plug. Discard fan or 

return to an authorized service facility for examination and or repair. 

8. If the fan’s power supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the 

manufacturer or its service agent to avoid a safety hazard. 

9. Use the fan in a well-ventilated area. When in use, place the fan at least 

8 inches from any walls to ensure proper air flow. The fan must not be 

located immediately below or beside a curtain. 

10. Do not obstruct the airflow with any objects or place anything inside the 

fan opening. 

11. Do not use in areas where curtains could be sucked in. 

12. Only place the fan on a hard, flat, dry floor. 

13.Do not use in extreme temperatures, humidity, or dusty environments. 

14.Do not place heavy objects on the fan. 

15. Do not place the fan directly below a power outlet or you risk the cord 



being sucked in. 

16.When the fan is oscillating do not manually turn the fan to avoid 

damage. 

17. Always turn off the power supply before unplugging the power cord 

from the electrical outlet to prevent a short circuit, fire or electric shock. 

18. Do not twist or pull the power cord. 

19. Do not unplug the fan if your hands are wet, there is danger of electric 

shock. 

20. Children under 8 should not operate the fan. 

21. This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) 

with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience 

and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or instruction 

concerning use of the appliance by a person responsible for their safety. 

22. Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the 

appliance. 

23. Ensure that the fan is switched off from the supply mains before 

removing the guard. 

24. To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock, do not use this fan with any 

solid-state speed control device. 

25. Please unplug or disconnect the appliance from the power supply 

before servicing. 

26. This product employs overload protection (fuse). A blown fuse 

indicates an overload or short-circuit situation. If the fuse blows, unplug the 

product from the outlet. Replace the fuse as per the user servicing 

instructions (follow product marking for proper fuse rating) and check the 

product. If the replacement fuse blows, a short-circuit may be present and 

the product should be discarded or returned to an authorized service 

facility for examination and /or repair. 

Warning: 

This appliance has a polarized plug (one blade is wider than the other). To 

reduce the risk of electric shock, this plug is intended to fit in a polarized 

outlet only one way. If the plug does not fit fully into the electric receptacle, 



reverse the plug. If it still does not fit, contact a qualified electrician. Do not 

attempt to subvert this safety feature. 

 

To Change the fuse 

The following should ONLY be conducted by a qualified professional: 

1. Grasp plug and remove from the electrical receptacle. Do not unplug 

by pulling on the cord. 

2. Open the fuse cover by sliding the fuse access cover on the top of the 

plug toward the blades as shown in the diagram below. 

3. Remove fuse carefully. Push the fuse from the other side or turn fuse 

holder upside down to remove fuse. 

 

4. Risk of fire. Replace the fuse only with 5 Amp, 125 Volt fuse. 

5. Close fuse cover by sliding the fuse access cover on the top of the plug 

away from the blades. 

6. Risk of fire. Do not replace the polarized plug as it contains a safety 

device that should not be removed. 

 

Discard product if the polarized plug is damaged. 

 

 

 



Structure and parts  

1. Front grill                 

2. Blade fasten nut                        

3. Blade 

4. Grill fasten nut 

5. Back grill 

6. Dam-board 

7. Motor cover 

8. Back control box 

9. Control panel 

10. Bolt 

11. Power cable 

12. Adjustable tube 

13. Fixing tube clamp 

14. Tube 

15. Base 

16. Gasket 

17. L shape screw 

Assembly Instructions 

 

The fan is packaged with its grills un-attached. You must attach the grills 

before operating the fan. 

WARNING: Never operate the fan without its foundation and other 

parts. The fan must only operate in the up-right position, and any 

other position will be hazardous. 

Do operate the fan only in upright position; any other position could create 

a hazardous situation. 



Assemble the foundation and other parts of the appliance in the following 

sequence: 

a). Unpack the fan and remove all parts from the package 

b). Use the grill fasten nut(4) for the back grill(5) to attach the back grill(5) 

to the fan head, and then use the blade fasten nut(2) for the fan leaf to hold 

the fan leaf in place. 

c). To attach the front grill(1) to the back grill(5), you must use the grill ring 

carefully to hold them together, and fasten the grill ring with the screw 

provided. 

d).insert the tube(14) into the base’s hole(15), place the gasket(16) under 

the base(15) and tighten L shape screw(17). 

e). Loosen fixing tube clamp(3), then pull up adjustable tube(12), and 

tighten fixing tube clamp(13), then put the adjustable tube(12) into control 

panel(9), and tighten bolt(10). 

 



Operating Instructions 

 

Control panel                Remote control 

1. Before using the fan, make sure that it is on a flat and stable surface. 

Damage may occur if the fan is placed on an incline or decline. 

2. Set all the switches to the “OFF” position, and then insert the plug 

directly into a standard AC socket-outlet. Be sure that the plug fits tightly 

into the socket-outlet. 

3. Press “power button” on the remote or on control panel to start the fan. 

And the power screen will be lighted on. 

 Press “speed button” to select the fan speed level: The screen will show 

F1,F1,F2,F3 to make a circle. 

Press Mode button to select the fan mode: “NORMAL” wind, “NATURAL” 

wind , “SLEEP” wind.  

Press timer button to set timer from 1hour to 15 hour.  



To stop the fan, just press the button “OFF” on remote or “ ” on control 

panel. 

4. If you want to increase the blast area in your room, press ‘Swing button” 

on remote, and the fan will oscillate and blast your room in large scope. To 

stop oscillating, just press it again. Moving the fan head either up or down 

will change the direction of the wind. 

5. Remove the plug from the socket-outlet to completely shut the fan off. 

Cleaning / Maintenance Instructions 

To safely take care of your fan, please remember to follow these 

instructions below: 

1. Always remove the plug from the socket-outlet, and allow the fan to stop 

completely before cleaning the fan. 

2. Do not allow water to drip on, or enter into the fan housing. 

3. Always use a soft cloth, moistened with a mild soap solution. 

4. Do not use any of the following agents as a cleaner: Gasoline, Thinners, 

or Benzene. 

5. In case of malfunction or doubt, do not try to repair the fan yourself, it 

may result in a fire hazard or electric shock. 

FAN Cleaning 

Clean the fan grill, housing and base with a soft damp cloth. Do not attempt 

to remove the fan blades. Please use caution around the motor housing 

area. Do not allow the motor, or other electrical components to be exposed 

to water. 



FAN Storage 

When storing your fan in the off-season, it is important to keep it in a safe 

dry location. It is important to protect the fan head from any dust. We 

strongly recommend using the original box, when storing the fan away. 

Waste disposal

The symbol         indicates that this product is not to be disposed of 
together with household waste. This product must be delivered to a 
recycling service or container for electrical appliances and electronic 
equipment. This is done to avoid health risks and prevent harm to the 
environment. Local businesses (or the environmental station in your 
neighborhood) are required by law to accept and recycle such products, 
as a means of environmentally sound disposal.

If you have any questions, please contact our customer 
care center. 
Our contact details are below:

0044-800-240-4004 

enquiries@mhstar.co.uk

IMPORTER ADDRESS:
MH STAR UK LTD
Unit 27, Perivale Park,
Horsenden lane South
Perivale, UB6 7RH
MADE IN CHINA
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IMPORTANT : LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT ET CONSERVEZ CE MANUEL 

POUR VOUS Y REFERER ULTERIEUREMENT. 

VENTILATEUR SUR PIED A TÉLÉCOMMANDE 

Spécifications 

TENSION NOMINALEMODÈLE N°
PUISSANCE 

NOMINALE 

824 2-024V90 20-240V~, 50Hz 50W 
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PRÉCAUTIONS IMPORTANTES 

Lors de l'utilisation d'un appareil électrique, des précautions de base doivent 

toujours être prises, notamment les suivantes : 

LIRE TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS AVANT D'UTILISER L'APPAREIL 

AVERTISSEMENT : pour réduire les risques d'incendie, de choc 

électrique ou de blessure : 

1. Ce ventilateur est destiné à un usage domestique uniquement. 

2. Avant la première utilisation, veuillez vérifier que votre tension est conforme 

aux exigences de la plaque signalétique du produit. 

3. Veuillez vérifier si le cordon d'alimentation et la prise ne sont pas 

endommagés avant l'utilisation. 

4. Éteignez toujours le ventilateur et débranchez-le de la prise électrique 

lorsque vous ne l'utilisez pas. 

5. La prudence est de rigueur lorsque l'appareil est utilisé à proximité 

d'enfants. 

6. Ne faites pas passer le cordon d'alimentation sous une moquette et ne 

recouvrez pas le cordon d'un tapis à poils longs, d'un tapis de course ou d'un 

revêtement similaire. Ne faites pas passer le cordon sous les meubles ou les 

appareils électroménagers. Placez le cordon à l'écart des zones de circulation 

afin que personne ne puisse trébucher dessus. 

7. Ne faites pas fonctionner un ventilateur dont le cordon ou la fiche est 

endommagé. Jetez le ventilateur ou renvoyez-le à un service autorisé pour 

examen et/ou réparation. 

8. Si le cordon d'alimentation du ventilateur est endommagé, il doit être 

remplacé par le fabricant ou son agent de service afin d'éviter tout risque de 

sécurité. 

9. Utilisez le ventilateur dans un endroit bien ventilé. Lorsqu'il est utilisé, 

placez le ventilateur à au moins 8 pouces de tout mur pour assurer une bonne 

circulation d'air. Le ventilateur ne doit pas être placé immédiatement en 

dessous ou à côté d'un rideau. 

10. N'obstruez pas la circulation de l'air avec des objets ou ne placez rien à 

l'intérieur de l'ouverture du ventilateur. 
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11. Ne pas utiliser dans des zones où des rideaux pourraient être aspirés. 

12. Ne placez le ventilateur que sur un sol dur, plat et sec. 

13. Ne pas utiliser dans des conditions de température, d'humidité ou de 

poussière extrêmes. 

14. Ne pas placer d'objets lourds sur le ventilateur 

15. Ne placez pas le ventilateur directement sous une prise de courant, sous 

peine de voir le cordon d'alimentation s'enrouler. 

16. Lorsque le ventilateur oscille, ne le faites pas tourner manuellement pour 

éviter de l'endommager. 

17. Coupez toujours l'alimentation électrique avant de débrancher le cordon 

d'alimentation de la prise de courant afin d'éviter tout court-circuit, incendie ou 

choc électrique. 

18. Ne tordez pas et ne tirez pas sur le cordon d'alimentation. 

19. Ne débranchez pas le ventilateur si vos mains sont mouillées, il y a risque 

de choc électrique. 

20. Les enfants de moins de 8 ans ne doivent pas faire fonctionner le 

ventilateur. 

21. Cet appareil n'est pas destiné à être utilisé par des personnes (y compris 

des enfants) dont les capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales sont 

réduites ou qui manquent d'expérience et de connaissances, sauf si elles ont 

été supervisées ou ont reçu des instructions concernant l'utilisation de 

l'appareil par une personne responsable de leur sécurité. 

22. Les enfants doivent être surveillés afin de s'assurer qu'ils ne jouent pas 

avec l'appareil. 

23. Assurez-vous que le ventilateur est coupé du réseau électrique avant 

d'enlever la protection. 

24. Pour réduire le risque d'incendie ou de choc électrique, n'utilisez pas ce 

ventilateur qu'avec un dispositif de contrôle de vitesse à semi-conducteurs. 

25. Veuillez débrancher ou déconnecter l'appareil de l'alimentation électrique 

avant de procéder à l'entretien. 

Vous devez fixer les grilles avant de faire fonctionner le ventilateur.. 

26. Ce produit utilise une protection contre les surcharges (fusible). Un fusible 
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grillé indique une situation de surcharge ou de court-circuit. Si le fusible saute, 

débranchez le produit de la prise de courant. Remplacez le fusible 

conformément aux instructions d'entretien de l'utilisateur (suivez le marquage 

du produit pour connaître le calibre du fusible) et vérifiez le produit. Si le fusible 

de remplacement saute, un court-circuit peut se produire et le produit doit être 

mis au rebut ou renvoyé à un centre de service agréé pour examen et/ou 

réparation. 

Avertissement : 

Cet appareil est équipé d'une fiche polarisée (une lame est plus large que 

l'autre). Afin de réduire le risque de choc électrique, cette fiche est destinée à 

ne s'insérer dans une prise polarisée que d'une seule manière. Si la fiche ne 

s'insère pas complètement dans la prise électrique, inversez la fiche. Si elle ne 

s'adapte toujours pas, contactez un électricien qualifié. N'essayez pas de 

contourner ce dispositif de sécurité. 

 

Pour changer le fusible 

Les opérations suivantes doivent être effectuées UNIQUEMENT par un 

professionnel qualifié : 

1. Saisir la fiche et la retirer de la prise électrique. Ne pas débrancher en 

tirant sur le cordon. 

2. Ouvrir le couvercle du fusible en faisant glisser le couvercle d'accès au 

fusible sur le dessus de la fiche vers les lames, comme indiqué dans le 

schéma ci-dessous. 

3. Retirez le fusible avec précaution. Poussez le fusible de l'autre côté ou 

tournez le porte-fusible à l'envers pour retirer le fusible. 

 

4. Risque d'incendie. Remplacez le fusible uniquement par un fusible de 5 

Ampères, 125 Volts. 

5. Fermez le couvercle du fusible en faisant glisser le couvercle d'accès au 
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fusible sur le dessus de la prise pour l'éloigner des lames. 

6. Risque d'incendie. Ne remplacez pas la fiche polarisée, car elle contient 

un dispositif de sécurité qui ne doit pas être retiré. 

 

Mettez le produit au rebut si la fiche polarisée est endommagée. 

 

 

 

A usage domestique uniquement 

Structure et pièces 

1. Grille avant 

2. Écrou de fixation de la pale 

3. Pale 

4. Écrou de fixation de la grille 

5. Grille arrière 

6. Baffle 

7. Couverture du moteur 

8. Boîte de commande arrière 

9. Panneau de contrôle 

10. Boulon 

11. Câble d'alimentation 

12. Tube ajustable 

13. Collier de fixation du tube 

14. Tube 

15. Socle 

16. Joint 

17. Vis en forme de L 
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Instructions de montage 

 

Le ventilateur est emballé avec ses grilles non attachées. Vous devez fixer 

les grilles avant de faire fonctionner le ventilateur. 

 

AVERTISSEMENT: Ne faites jamais fonctionner le ventilateur sans son 

socle et ses autres pièces. Le ventilateur ne doit fonctionner qu'en 

position verticale, toute autre position serait dangereuse. 

 

Assemblez le socle et les autres pièces de l'appareil dans l'ordre suivant: 

a). Déballez le ventilateur et retirez toutes les pièces de l'emballage 

b). Utilisez l'écrou de fixation de la grille (4) pour fixer la grille arrière (5) à la 

tête du ventilateur, puis utilisez l'écrou de fixation des pales (2) pour 

maintenir les pales du ventilateur en place. 

c). Pour fixer la grille avant (1) à la grille arrière (5), vous devez utiliser la 

bague de la grille avec précaution pour les maintenir ensemble et fixer la 

bague de la grille avec la vis fournie. 

d). Insérez le tube (14) dans le trou du socle (15), placez le joint (16) sous la 

base et serrez à l'aide de la vis en L (17). 

e). Desserrer le collier de serrage du tube de fixation (13), tirer vers le haut 

le tube réglable (12) et serrer le collier de serrage du tube de fixation, 

puis placer le tube réglable (12) dans le panneau de contrôle (9) et 

serrer le boulon (10). 
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Commande à distance 

 

 

Panneau de contrôle 

 

 

 

 

Affichage de la vitesse 

Vent normal 

Affichage de la minuterie 

Panneau de contrôle 

Affichage de 

l'alimentation 

Affichage de l'oscillation 

Vent naturel 

Vent de veille 

Bouton d'alimentation 

Bouton de vitesse 

Bouton Mode 

Bouton de minuterie 

Bouton d'oscillation 



   7 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Télécommande 

 

1. Avant d'utiliser le ventilateur, assurez-vous qu'il se trouve sur une 

surface plane et stable. Des dommages peuvent survenir si le ventilateur 

est placé sur une pente ou en inclinaison. 

2.  Mettez tous les interrupteurs sur la position "OFF", puis insérez la fiche 

directement dans une prise de courant standard. Assurez-vous que la 

fiche s'insère bien dans la prise de courant. 

3.  Appuyez sur le "bouton d'alimentation" de la télécommande ou du 

panneau de contrôle pour démarrer le ventilateur. L'écran d'affichage 

s'illumine 

 Appuyez sur le "bouton de vitesse" pour sélectionner le niveau de 

vitesse du ventilateur: L'écran affichera F1, F2, F3 et l'icône de vitesse 

formera un cercle à pleine vitesse. 

 Appuyez sur le bouton "Mode" pour sélectionner le mode du ventilateur: 

débit d'air "NORMAL", débit d'air "NATUREL", débit d'air "SOMMEIL". 

 Appuyez sur le bouton Timer pour sélectionner une durée entre 1 et 15 

heures. 
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 Pour arrêter le ventilateur, appuyez sur le bouton "OFF" du ventilateur 

ou sur  de la télécommande. 

4. Si vous voulez augmenter le débit d'air dans votre chambre, appuyez sur 

la touche "Swing" de la télécommande, et le ventilateur oscillera pour 

augmenter la zone de débit d'air dans votre chambre. Pour arrêter 

l'oscillation, appuyez à nouveau sur la touche "Swing". En déplaçant la 

tête du ventilateur vers le haut ou vers le bas, vous changerez la 

direction du vent. 

5. Retirez la fiche de la prise principale pour éteindre complètement le 

ventilateur. 

Maintenance 

Pour prendre soin de votre ventilateur en toute sécurité, n'oubliez pas de 

suivre les instructions ci-dessous: 

1. Retirez toujours la fiche de la prise de courant et laissez le ventilateur 

s'arrêter complètement avant de le nettoyer. 

2. Ne laissez pas l'eau s'égoutter ou pénétrer dans le boîtier du ventilateur. 

3. Utilisez toujours un chiffon doux et humide, avec une solution de savon 

doux. 

4. N'utilisez pas de détergents, de produits de polissage ou de liquides 

abrasifs pour nettoyer votre ventilateur. 

5. En cas de dysfonctionnement ou de doute, n'essayez pas de réparer le 

ventilateur vous-même, cela pourrait entraîner un risque d'incendie ou 

de choc électrique. 

Nettoyage de votre ventilateur 

Nettoyez la grille du ventilateur, le boîtier et la base avec un chiffon doux et 

humide. N'essayez pas de retirer les pales du ventilateur. Faites preuve de 

prudence dans la zone du boîtier du moteur. Ne laissez pas le moteur, ou 

d'autres composants électriques, être exposés à l'eau. 
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Rangement de votre ventilateur 

Lorsque vous stockez votre ventilateur pendant la basse saison, il est 

important de le conserver dans un endroit sûr et sec. Il est important de 

protéger la tête du ventilateur de toute poussière. Nous vous recommandons 

vivement d'utiliser la boîte d'origine, lorsque vous rangez le ventilateur. 

 

 

 

 

Traitement des déchets 

 

Le symbole  indique que ce produit ne doit pas être éliminé avec les 

déchets ménagers. Ce produit doit être remis à un service de recyclage ou à 

un conteneur pour les appareils électriques et les équipements électroniques. 

Cette mesure vise à éviter les risques pour la santé et à prévenir les atteintes 

à l'environnement. Les entreprises locales (ou la station environnementale de 

votre quartier) sont tenues par la loi d'accepter et de recycler ces produits, ce 

qui constitue un moyen d'élimination écologiquement rationnel. 

Si vous avez la moindre question, veuillez contacter notre 
centre d'assistance à la clientèle.
Nos coordonnées sont les suivantes:

0033-1-84166106

aosom@mhfrance.fr

ADRESSE D&APOS;IMPORTATION:
MH FRANCE
2 Rue Maurice Hartmann 
92130 Issy Les Moulineaux
France
FABRIQUÉ EN CHINE
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WICHTIG, FÜR DIE SPÄTERE VERWENDUNG AUFBEWAHREN: 
SORGFÄLTIG DURCHLESEN

Standventilator mit Fernbedienung 

Spezifikation 

NENNLEISTUNGNENNSPANNUNGMODELLNR.

824-024V90 220-240V~, 50Hz 50W 
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WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSVORKEHRUNGEN 

Bei der Verwendung von Elektrogeräten sind stets grundlegende 

Sicherheitsvorkehrungen zu beachten, darunter die folgenden 

 

BITTE LESEN SIE DIE KOMPLETTE ANLEITUNG DURCH VOR DER 

NUTZUNG 

 

WARNUNG: Um das Risiko von Bränden, elektrischen Schlägen oder 

Verletzungen von Personen zu verringern, befolgen Sie bitte die 

folgenden Sicherheitshinweise 

1. Dieser Ventilator ist nur für den Gebrauch im Haushalt bestimmt. 

2. Bevor Sie dieses Gerät zum ersten Mal verwenden, überprüfen Sie bitte, ob 

Ihre Spannung mit den Anforderungen auf dem Typenschild des Produkts 

übereinstimmt. 

3. Bitte überprüfen Sie das Netzkabel und den Stecker vor dem Gebrauch auf 

eventuelle Schäden. 

4. Schalten Sie den Ventilator immer aus und ziehen Sie den Netzstecker aus 

der Steckdose, wenn Sie das Gerät nicht benutzen. 

5. Besondere Vorsicht ist geboten, wenn das Gerät in der Nähe von Kindern 

verwendet wird. 

6. Verlegen Sie das Netzkabel nicht unter Teppichen und bedecken Sie das 

Kabel nicht mit Wurfteppichen, Läufern oder ähnlichen Belägen. Verlegen Sie 

das Netzkabel nicht unter Möbeln oder Geräten. Verlegen Sie die Schnur 

außerhalb von Verkehrsflächen, so dass sie nicht gestolpert werden kann. 

7. Betreiben Sie keinen Ventilator mit einem beschädigten Kabel oder Stecker. 

Werfen Sie den Ventilator weg oder wenden Sie sich zur Untersuchung 

und/oder Reparatur an eine autorisierte Servicestelle. 

8. Wenn das Netzkabel des Lüfters beschädigt ist, muss es durch den 

Hersteller oder seinen Kundendienst ersetzt werden, um ein Sicherheitsrisiko 

zu vermeiden. 

9. Verwenden Sie den Ventilator in einem gut belüfteten Raum. Platzieren Sie 

den Lüfter bei Gebrauch mindestens 8 Zoll von allen Wänden entfernt, um 
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einen ordnungsgemäßen Luftstrom zu gewährleisten. Das Gebläse darf sich 

nicht unmittelbar unter oder neben einem Vorhang befinden. 

10. Behindern Sie den Luftstrom nicht mit irgendwelchen Gegenständen und 

stellen Sie keine Gegenstände in die Ventilatoröffnung. 

11. Verwenden Sie das Gebläse nicht in Bereichen, in denen Vorhänge 

eingesaugt werden könnten. 

12. Stellen Sie das Gebläse nur auf einen harten, flachen und trockenen 

Boden. 

13. Nicht bei extremen Temperaturen, Feuchtigkeit oder in staubiger 

Umgebung verwenden. 

14. Stellen Sie keine schweren Gegenstände auf den Ventilator. 

15. Stellen Sie den Ventilator nicht direkt unter eine Steckdose, da sonst die 

Gefahr besteht, dass das Kabel angesaugt wird. 

16. Wenn der Ventilator oszilliert, drehen Sie den Ventilator nicht manuell, um 

Schäden zu vermeiden. 

17. Schalten Sie immer die Stromversorgung aus, bevor Sie das Netzkabel 

aus der Steckdose ziehen, um einen Kurzschluss, Brand oder Stromschlag zu 

vermeiden. 

18. Verdrehen oder ziehen Sie das Netzkabel nicht. 

19. Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker nicht aus der Steckdose, wenn Ihre Hände 

nass sind, es besteht die Gefahr eines Stromschlags. 

20. Kinder unter 8 Jahren sollten den Ventilator nicht bedienen. 

21. Dieses Gerät ist nicht für die Benutzung durch Personen (einschließlich 

Kinder) mit eingeschränkten physischen, sensorischen oder geistigen 

Fähigkeiten oder mangelnder Erfahrung und Kenntnissen bestimmt, es sei 

denn, sie wurden von einer für ihre Sicherheit verantwortlichen Person 

beaufsichtigt oder in die Benutzung des Geräts eingewiesen. 

22. Kinder sollten beaufsichtigt werden, um sicherzustellen, dass sie nicht mit 

dem Gerät spielen. 

23. Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Ventilator vom Versorgungsnetz abgeschaltet 

ist, bevor Sie die Schutzvorrichtung entfernen. 

24. Um die Gefahr von Bränden oder Stromschlägen zu verringern, darf dieser 
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Ventilator nicht mit einem Festkörper-Drehzahlregelgerät verwendet werden. 

25. Bitte ziehen Sie vor Wartungsarbeiten den Netzstecker oder trennen Sie 

das Gerät vom Stromnetz. 

Sie müssen vor Nutzung des Ventilators den Gitterrost anbringen. 

26. Dieses Produkt verfügt über einen Überlastschutz (Sicherung). Eine 

durchgebrannte Sicherung zeigt eine Überlastung oder einen Kurzschluss an. 

Wenn die Sicherung durchbrennt, ziehen Sie den Stecker aus der Steckdose. 

Ersetzen Sie die Sicherung gemäß den Wartungsanweisungen für den 

Benutzer (beachten Sie die Produktkennzeichnung für die korrekte 

Sicherungsklassifizierung) und überprüfen Sie das Produkt. Wenn die 

Ersatzsicherung durchbrennt, liegt möglicherweise ein Kurzschluss vor, und 

das Produkt sollte entsorgt oder zur Prüfung und/oder Reparatur an eine 

autorisierte Serviceeinrichtung zurückgeschickt werden. 

Warnung: 

Dieses Gerät hat einen gepolten Stecker (ein Steckerzahn ist breiter als der 

andere). Um das Risiko eines Stromschlags zu verringern, ist dieser Stecker 

so entworfen, dass er nur in einer Richtung in eine polarisierte Steckdose 

passt. Falls der Stecker nicht vollständig in die Steckdose passt, kehren Sie 

den Stecker um. Sollte er immer noch nicht passen, wenden Sie sich an einen 

qualifizierten Elektriker. Bitte missachten Sie dieses Sicherheitsmaßnahme 

nicht. 

Ersetzen der Sicherung 

Das folgende Verfahren sollte NUR von einem qualifizierten Fachmann 

durchgeführt werden: 

1. Fassen Sie den Stecker und ziehen Sie ihn aus der Steckdose. Ziehen Sie 

nicht am Kabel um den Stecker aus der Steckdose zu ziehen. 

2. Öffnen Sie die Sicherungsabdeckung, indem Sie die 

Sicherungsabdeckung auf der Oberseite des Steckers in Richtung der 

Lamellen schieben, wie in der Abbildung unten dargestellt. 

3. Entnehmen Sie die Sicherung vorsichtig. Drücken Sie die Sicherung von 

der anderen Seite oder drehen Sie den Sicherungshalter auf den Kopf, um 

die Sicherung zu entfernen. 
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4. Brandgefahr. Ersetzen Sie die Sicherung nur durch eine 5 Ampere, 125 

Volt Sicherung. 

5. Schließen Sie die Sicherungsabdeckung, indem Sie die 

Sicherungsabdeckung auf der Oberseite des Steckers von den Lamellen 

hinweg schieben. 

6. Brandgefahr. Ersetzen Sie den gepolten Stecker nicht, da er eine 

Sicherheitsvorrichtung enthält, die nicht entfernt werden darf. 

 

Entsorgen Sie das Produkt, falls der gepolte Stecker beschädigt ist. 

 

Nur für den Gebrauch im Haushalt bestimmt 

Struktur und Teile 

1. Vorderes Gitter 

2. Ventilator Flügel-Befestigungsmutter 

3. Beatmungsflügel 

4. Mutter für Gitterbefestigung 

5. Hinteres Gitter 

6. Dammbrett 

7. Motorabdeckung 

8. Hinterer Schaltkasten 

9. Bedienfeld 

10. Riegel 

11. Stromkabel 

12. Verstellbares Rohr 

13. Klemme für Befestigungsrohr 

14. Rohr 

15. Basis 

16. Dichtung 

17. L-förmige Schraube 
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Montageanleitung 

 

Der Ventilator ist vollgepackt und seine Gitter sind nicht befestigt. Sie müssen 

die Gitter befestigen, bevor Sie den Ventilator in Betrieb nehmen. 

 

WARNUNG: Betreiben Sie das Beatmungsgerät nie ohne seinen 

Standfuß oder wenn andere Teile fehlen. Das Gebläse darf nur in der 

aufrechten Position betrieben werden, jede andere Position ist 

gefährlich. 

 

Bitte montieren Sie den Standfuß und andere Teile des Geräts in der 

folgenden Reihenfolge: 

a). Bitte packen Sie das Gerät aus und nehmen Sie alle Teile aus der 

Verpackung 

b). Befestigen Sie dann das hintere Gitter (5) mit der 

Gitterbefestigungsmutter (4) am Fächerkopf. Verwenden Sie dann die 

Mutter (2) zur Befestigung der Ventilatorflügel, um die Ventilatorflügel an 

ihrem Platz zu halten. 

c). Um das vordere Gitter (1) am hinteren Gitter (5) zu befestigen, müssen 

Sie den Gitterring vorsichtig verwenden, um sie zusammenzuhalten, und 

den Gitterring mit der mitgelieferten Schraube befestigen. 

d). Führen Sie nun bitte das Rohr (14) in das Loch am Ständersockel (15) 

ein, legen Sie die Dichtung (16) unter den Sockel und ziehen Sie sie mit 

der L-förmigen Schraube (17) fest. 

e). Zum Schluss lösen Sie bitte die Klemme (13) für das Fixierrohr, ziehen 

Sie das verstellbare Rohr (12) nach oben und ziehen Sie die Klemme für 

das Fixierrohr fest, setzen Sie dann das verstellbare Rohr (12) in das 

Bedienfeld (9) ein und ziehen Sie die Schraube (10) fest. 
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Nutzung der Fernbedienung 

 

 

Bedienfeld 

 

 

 

 

Bildschirm 

Geschwindigkeit 

Normaler Wind 

Timer-Bildschirm 

Swing-Taste 

Timer-Taste 

Modus-Taste 

Schaltfläche 

Geschwindigkeit 

Ein/Aus-Schalter 

Bedienfeld 

Leistungs-Bildschirm 

Bildschirm schwenken 

Schlafwind 

Natürlicher Wind 
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Nutzung der Fernbedienung 

 

1. Vergewissern Sie sich vor der Verwendung des Ventilators, dass er auf 

einer ebenen und geeigneten Oberfläche steht. Wenn der Ventilator auf einer 

geneigten oder abfallenden Fläche aufgestellt wird, kann es zu 

Beschädigungen kommen. 

2. Stellen Sie alle Schalter auf die Position "OFF" und stecken Sie dann 

den Stecker direkt in eine normale Steckdose. Stellen Sie sicher, dass der 

Stecker fest in die Steckdose passt. 

3. Drücken Sie den "Power-Knopf" auf der Fernbedienung oder dem 

Bedienfeld, um den Ventilator zu starten. Der Bildschirm leuchtet nun auf. 

 Drücken Sie die "Geschwindigkeitstaste", um die 

Ventilatorgeschwindigkeitsstufe zu wählen: Auf dem Bildschirm werden F1, 

F2, F3 angezeigt, und das Drehzahlsymbol bildet bei voller Drehzahl einen 

Kreis. 

 Drücken Sie die "Mode"-Taste, um den Gebläsemodus zu wählen: 

Luftstrom "NORMAL", Luftstrom "NATÜRLICH", Luftstrom "SCHLAF". 
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 Drücken Sie die Timer-Taste, um die Dauer von 1 bis 15 Stunden zu 

wählen. 

 Um das Gebläse zu stoppen, drücken Sie die Taste "OFF" auf dem 

Gebläse oder " " auf der Fernbedienung. 

4. Wenn Sie den Luftstrom in Ihrem Raum erhöhen möchten, drücken Sie 

die "Swing-Taste" auf der Fernbedienung, und das Gebläse oszilliert, um die 

Fläche des Luftstroms in Ihrem Raum zu vergrößern. Um die Oszillation zu 

stoppen, drücken Sie erneut die "Swing"-Taste. Wenn Sie den Ventilatorkopf 

entweder nach oben oder nach unten bewegen, ändert sich die Windrichtung. 

5. Ziehen Sie den Stecker aus der Netzsteckdose, um den Ventilator 

vollständig auszuschalten. 

 

Wartung 

Um dieses Gerät sicher zu warten, denken Sie bitte daran, die folgenden 

Anweisungen zu befolgen: 

1. Ziehen Sie immer den Stecker aus der Steckdose und lassen Sie den 

Ventilator vollständig zum Stillstand kommen, bevor Sie den Ventilator 

reinigen. 

2. Lassen Sie kein Wasser auf das Ventilatorgehäuse tropfen oder in dieses 

eindringen. 

3. Verwenden Sie immer ein weiches, feuchtes Tuch mit einer milden 

Seifenlösung. 

4. Verwenden Sie keine Reinigungsmittel, Poliermittel oder scheuernde 

Flüssigkeiten zur Reinigung des Ventilators. 

5. Versuchen Sie im Falle einer Fehlfunktion oder im Zweifelsfall nicht, den 

Ventilator selbst zu reparieren, da dies zu einer Brandgefahr oder einem 

elektrischen Schlag führen kann. 

 

Reinigung Ihres Geräts 

Reinigen Sie das Lüftergitter, das Gehäuse und den Sockel mit einem 

weichen, feuchten Tuch. Versuchen Sie nicht, die Lüfterblätter zu entfernen. 

Seien Sie im Bereich des Motorgehäuses vorsichtig. Lassen Sie nicht zu, 
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dass der Motor oder andere elektrische Komponenten Wasser ausgesetzt 

werden. 

Lagerung 

Wenn Sie Ihren Ventilator in der Nebensaison lagern, ist es wichtig, ihn an 

einem sicheren, trockenen Ort aufzubewahren. Es ist wichtig, den 

Ventilatorkopf vor Staub zu schützen. Wir empfehlen dringend, den Ventilator 

in der Originalverpackung zu lagern. 

 

Entsorgung 

 

Das folgende Symbol weist darauf hin, dass dieses Produkt nicht 

zusammen mit anderem Hausmüll entsorgt werden darf. Dieses Produkt 

muss an einen Recyclingdienst oder einen dafür vorgesehenen 

Abfallbehälter für Elektro- und Elektronikgeräte abgegeben werden. Dies 

muss getan werden, um Gesundheitsrisiken und Umweltschäden zu 

vermeiden. Lokale Unternehmen (oder die Umweltstation in Ihrer 

Nachbarschaft) sind gesetzlich verpflichtet, solche Produkte anzunehmen 

und zu recyceln, um eine umweltgerechte Entsorgung zu gewährleisten. 

 

 
Wenn Sie Fragen haben, wenden Sie sich bitte an unser 
Kundendienstzentrum.
Unsere Kontaktdaten stehen unten:

0049-0(40)-88307530

service@aosom.de

ADRESSE DES IMPORTEURE:
MH Handel GmbH 
Wendenstraße 309
D-20537 Hamburg
Germany
IN CHINA HERGESTELLT



INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE

IN220901728V01_ES

824-024V90

IMPORTANTE, CONSERVAR PARA FUTURAS CONSULTAS: LEER 

DETENIDAMENTE.

VENTILADOR DE PIE CON CONTROL REMOTO 

Especificaciones 

VOLTAJE NOMINALN º DE MODELO
POTENCIA 

NOMINAL 

824 2-024V90 20-240V~, 50Hz 50W 
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CONSIDERACIONES IMPORTANTES 

Cuando utilice un aparato eléctrico, siempre debe observar las precauciones 

básicas de seguridad, incluidas las siguientes: 

LEER TODAS LAS INSTRUCCIONES ANTES DEL USO 

ADVERTENCIA: En el motivo de reducir el riesgo de incendio, descarga 

eléctrica o lesiones personales: 

1. Este ventilador solo está diseñado para el uso doméstico. 

2. Antes de utilizar este ventilador por primera vez, compruebe si el voltaje de 

su hogar esté correspondiente con los requisitos de la placa de identificación 

del ventilador. 

3. Compruebe que el cable de alimentación y el enchufe no tengan daños 

antes de utilizarlos. 

4. Siempre debe apagar el ventilador y desenchúfelo de la toma de corriente 

cuando no esté en uso. 

5. Se necesita tener precaución cuando el ventilador en funcionamiento está 

cerca de los niños. 

6. No coloque el cable de alimentación debajo de una alfombra y no lo cubra 

con tapetes, alfombras o otros revestimientos similares. No coloque el cable 

debajo de muebles o electrodomésticos. Coloque el cable lejos de las áreas 

de tráfico en el motivo de evite que se tropiece. 

7. No opere ningún ventilador con un cable o enchufe dañado. Deseche el 

ventilador o devuélvalo a una centro de servicio autorizado para su revisa o 

reparación. 

8. Si el cable de alimentación del ventilador está dañado, se debe reemplazar 

por el fabricante o su agente de servicio en el motivo de evitar riesgos 

involucrados. 

9. Utilice el ventilador en un área bien ventilada. Cuando esté funcionando, 

coloque el ventilador al menos a 8 pulgadas de cualquier pared para que el 

flujo de aire circule bien. El ventilador no debe estar debajo o al lado de una 

cortina. 

10. No obstruya el flujo de aire con ningún objeto ni coloque nada en la 

abertura del ventilador. 
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11. No utilice el ventilador en áreas donde las cortinas puedan ser envueltas. 

12. Solo coloque el ventilador sobre un piso estable, nivelado y seco. 

13. No utilice el ventilador en ambientes con temperaturas extremas, 

humedad o polvo. 

14.No coloque los objetos pesados sobre el ventilador. 

15. No coloque el ventilador directamente debajo de una toma de corriente 

directamente, de lo contrario, puede provocar el riesgo de que el cable sea 

envuelto dentro. 

16. Cuando el ventilador esté oscilando, no lo gire con las manos para evitar 

causar daños. 

17. Siempre apague el ventilador antes de desenchufar su cable de 

alimentación de la toma de corriente en el motivo de evitar cortocircuitos, 

incendios o descargas eléctricas. 

18. No retuerza ni tire del cable de alimentación directamente. 

19. No desenchufe el ventilador si sus manos están mojadas, de lo contrario, 

puede provocar peligro de descarga eléctrica. 

20. Los niños menores de 8 años no pueden operar el ventilador. 

21. Este electrodoméstico no está diseñado para que lo utilicen las personas 

(incluidos niños) con capacidades físicas, sensoriales o mentales reducidas, o 

con falta de experiencia y conocimiento, a menos que hayan recibido 

supervisión o instrucciones sobre el uso correcto de este electrodoméstico por 

una persona responsable de su seguridad. 

22. Los niños deben ser supervisados para evitar que jueguen con el 

ventilador. 

23. Asegúrese de que el ventilador esté desconectado de la red eléctrica 

antes de retirar la protección. 

24. En el motivo de reducir el riesgo de incendio o descarga eléctrica, no 

utilice este ventilador con ningún dispositivo de control de velocidad de 

estado-sólido. 

25. Desenchufe o desconecte el ventilador de la fuente de alimentación 

antes de realizar la reparación. 
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Antes de operar el ventilador, debe colocar las rejillas adecuadamente. 

26. Este producto sirve para proteger contra sobrecargas (fusible). Si el fusible 

está quemado, lo que indica existe sobrecarga o cortocircuito. Si el fusible se 

funde, desenchufe el producto de la toma de corriente. Reemplace el fusible 

de acuerdo con las instrucciones de servicio del usuario (siga las marcas del 

producto para saber la clasificación apropiada del fusible) y verifique el 

producto. Si el fusible de repuesto se funde, es posible existir un cortocircuito, 

debe desechar el producto o devolverlo a un centro de servicio autorizado 

para hacer examen y / o reparación. 

Advertencia: 

Este aparato cuenta con un enchufe polarizado (una clavija es más ancha que 

la otra). En el motivo de reducir el riesgo de descarga eléctrica, este enchufe 

está diseñado para encajar en una toma de corriente polarizada solamente. Si 

el enchufe no encaja en el receptáculo eléctrico completamente, invierta el 

enchufe. Si aún así no puede encajar en su lugar, póngase en contacto con un 

electricista calificado. No intente subvertir esta característica de seguridad. 

 

Para cambiar el fusible 

Los pasos siguientes SOLO deben ser realizados por un profesional 

calificado: 

1. Agarre el enchufe y retírelo de la toma de corriente. No tire del cable 

directamente. 

2. Deslice la tapa de acceso al fusible en la parte superior del enchufe hacia 

las paletas para abrirla como lo que se muestra en el siguiente diagrama. 

3. Retire el fusible cuidadosamente. Empuje el fusible desde el otro lado o 

gire el portafusibles con boca abajo para quitarlo. 

 

4. Riesgo de incendio. Reemplace el fusible solo con un fusible de 5 

amperios y de 125 voltios. 
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5. Deslice la tapa de acceso al fusible en la parte superior del enchufe 

alejándola de las paletas para cerrarla. 

6. Riesgo de incendio. No reemplace el enchufe polarizado ya que contiene 

un dispositivo de seguridad que no debe ser quitado. 

 

Si el enchufe polarizado está dañado, deseche el producto. 

 

Solo para uso doméstico 

Estructura y partes 

1. Rejilla delantera 

2. Tuerca de fijación de hoja 

3. Hoja 

4. Tuerca de fijación de rejilla 

5. Rejilla trasera 

6. Tablero defensor 

7. Cubierta de motor 

8. Caja de control trasera 

9. Panel de control 

10. Perno 

11. Cable de alimentación 

12. Tubo ajustable 

13. Abrazadera para tubo de fijación 

14. Tubo 

15. Base 

16. Junta 

17. Tornillo en forma de L 

 

 

 



   5 

Instrucciones de montaje 

 

El ventilador está embalado con las rejillas desacopladas. Debe fijar las 

rejillas antes de funcionar el ventilador. 

 

ADVERTENCIA: Nunca opere el ventilador sin su base y otras partes. El 

ventilador solo puede funcionar erguidamente, cualquier otra manera 

será peligrosa. 

 

Monte la base y otras partes del ventilador de acuerdo con los siguientes 

pasos: 

a). Desempaquete el ventilador y retire todas las piezas del paquete. 

b). Fije la rejilla trasera (5) al cabezal del ventilador utilizando la tuerca de 

fijación de la rejilla (4), y luego fije las hojas del ventilador en su lugar 

utilizando la tuerca de fijación de hojas (2). 

c). Para fijar la rejilla delantera (1) a la rejilla trasera (5), debe utilizar el 

anillo de la rejilla con cuidado para mantenerlas juntas y fijar el anillo de 

la rejilla con el tornillo proporcionado. 

d). Inserte el tubo (14) en el orificio de la base (15), coloque la junta (16) 

debajo de la base y apriétela con el tornillo en forma de L (17). 

e). Afloje la abrazadera del tubo de fijación (13), tire del tubo ajustable (12) 

y apriete la abrazadera del tubo de fijación, entonces coloque el tubo 

ajustable (12) en el panel de control (9) y apriete el perno (10). 
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Operación de control remoto 

 

 

Panel de control 

 

 

 

 

Pantalla de visualización de 

velocidad 

Viento normal 

Pantalla de visualización del 

temporizador 

Botón de oscilación 

Botón del temporizador 

Botón de modo 

Botón de velocidad 

Botón de encendido 

Viento natural 

Viento del modo de “sueño” 

Pantalla de visualización de 

oscilación 

Pantalla visualización de fuente 

de alimentación 

Panel de control 
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Control remoto 

 

1. Antes de utilizar el ventilador, asegúrese de que esté sobre una 

superficie plana y estable. Se pueden causar de daños si el ventilador 

se coloca en una pendiente o declive. 

2. Gire todos los interruptores en la posición “Apagado” y entonces inserte 

el enchufe a una toma de corriente de CA estándar directamente. 

Asegúrese de que el enchufe se encaje en la toma de corriente 

firmemente. 

3. Presione el “Botón de encendido” en el control remoto o panel de control 

para iniciar el ventilador. La pantalla de visualización se iluminará. 

 Presione el "Botón de velocidad" para seleccionar el nivel de velocidad 

del ventilador: La pantalla de visualización se mostrará F1, F2, F3 y el 

símbolo de velocidad formará un ciclo a máxima velocidad 

Presione el “Botón de modo” para seleccionar el modo de ventilador: 

flujo de aire “NORMAL”, flujo de aire “NATURAL”, flujo de aire 

para“SUEÑO”. 
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Presione el “Botón del temporizador” para seleccionar la duración de 

funcionamiento entre 1 y 15 horas. 

 Para detener el ventilador, presione el botón "OFF (Apagado)" en el 

ventilador o “ ” en el control remoto. 

4. Si usted quiere aumentar el flujo de aire en su habitación, presione el 

"Botón de oscilación" en el control remoto, luego el ventilador oscilará 

para aumentar el área de flujo de aire en su habitación. Para detener la 

oscilación, presione el "Botón de oscilación" nuevamente. Mover el 

cabezal del ventilador hacia arriba o hacia abajo cambiará la dirección 

del viento. 

5. Quite el enchufe de la toma de corriente principal para apagar el 

ventilador de manera completa. 

Mantenimiento 

Para realizar mantenimiento para su ventilador de forma segura, recuerde 

seguir estas instrucciones a continuación: 

1. Siempre retire el enchufe de la toma de corriente y deje que el ventilador 

se detenga completamente antes de realizar la limpieza. 

2. No permita que el agua gotee o entre en la carcasa del ventilador. 

3. Siempre utilice un paño suave y húmedo con una solución de jabón 

suave. 

4. No utilice detergentes, abrillantadores o líquidos abrasivos para limpiar 

su ventilador. 

5. En caso de mal funcionamiento o duda, no intente reparar el ventilador 

usted mismo, puede provocar peligro de incendio o descarga eléctrica. 

Limpieza de su ventilador 

Limpie la rejilla del ventilador, la carcasa y la base con un paño suave y un 

poco húmedo. No intente retirar las hojas del ventilador. Tenga cuidado 

alrededor de la carcasa del motor. No permita que el motor u otros 

componentes eléctricos estén expuestos al agua. 
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Almacenamiento de su ventilador 

Para almacenar su ventilador, es importante guardarlo en un lugar seco y 

seguro. Es importante proteger el cabezal del ventilador del polvo. 

Recomendamos encarecidamente utilizar la caja original cuando almacene el 

ventilador. 

 

 

 

 

Disposición de Basura 

 

El símbolo  significa que este producto no debe ser desechado junto con 

la basura doméstica. Este producto debe ser entregado a un servicio de 

reciclaje o desechado a un contenedor de aparatos eléctricos y equipos 

electrónicos. Esto es para evitar riesgos para la salud y prevenir daños al 

medio ambiente. Por la ley, las empresas locales (o la estación ambiental en 

su vecindario) están obligadas a aceptar y reciclar dichos productos como un 

medio de disposición ambientalmente. 

 

 

Si tiene alguna pregunta, comuníquese con nuestro 
Centro de Atención al Cliente.
Nuestros datos de contacto son los siguientes:

0034-931294512

atencioncliente@aosom.es

IMPORTADOR:
SPANISH AOSOM, S.L.
C/ ROC GROS, Nº 15. 08550, ELS HOSTALETS DE BALENYÀ, SPAIN.
B66295775
WWW.AOSOM.ES
ATENCIONCLIENTE@AOSOM.ES
TEL: 931294512
HECHO EN CHINA



MANUAL DE INSTRUÇÕES

IN220901728V01_PT

824-024V90

LEIA E GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUÇÕES PARA FUTURAS CONSULTAS

VENTOINHA DE CHÃO COM CONTROLO REMOTO

Especificações

VOLTAGEM NOMINALMODELO NO. POWER NOMINAL

824 2-024V90 20-240V~, 50Hz 50W 



    

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

CONSIDERAÇÕES IMPORTANTES
Ao utilizar um aparelho eléctrico, observar sempre as precauções básicas de 

segurança, incluindo as seguintes:

LER TODAS AS INSTRUÇÕES ANTES DE USAR
AVISO: Para reduzir o risco de incêndio, choque eléctrico ou ferimentos 
pessoais:
1.Esta ventoinha foi concebido apenas para uso doméstico.

2.Antes de utilizar esta ventoinha pela primeira vez, verifique se a voltagem na 
sua casa corresponde aos requisitos da placa de identificação.

3.Verificar o cabo de alimentação e o plugue  quanto a danos antes da 
utilização.

4.Deve sempre desligar a ventoinha e desconectá-la da tomada quando não 
estiver a ser utilizado.

5.É necessário ter cuidado quando a ventoinha estiver em funcionamento e 
estiver crianças por perto.

6.Não colocar o cabo eléctrico debaixo de um tapete e não o cobrir com 
tapetes ou outras coberturas semelhantes. Não passe o cabo de alimentação  
por baixo de móveis ou aparelhos. Colocá-lo longe das zonas de trânsito 
para evitar tropeçar nele.

7.Não opere a ventoinha com cabo ou plugue danificados. Entre em contato 
com a atenção ao cliente para inspecção ou                                              
reparação.

8.Se o cabo de alimentação da ventoinha for danificado, deve ser substituído 
pelo fabricante ou pelo seu agente de serviço, a fim de evitar qualquer risco 
envolvido.

9.Utilizar a ventoinha numa área bem ventilada. Ao funcionar, colocar a 
ventoinha a pelo menos 20cm de qualquer parede para que o fluxo de ar 
circule correctamente. A  ventoinha não deve estar debaixo ou ao lado de uma 
cortina.

10.Não obstruir o fluxo de ar com qualquer objecto ou colocar nada na 
abertura da ventoinha.
11.Não utilizar a ventoinha em áreas onde as cortinas possam o envolver.
12.Colocar a ventoinha apenas sobre um chão estável, nivelado e seco.
13.Não utilizar a ventoinha em ambientes com temperaturas extremas, 
humidade ou pó.
14.Não colocar objectos pesados sobre a ventoinha.
15.Não colocar a ventoinha directamente debaixo de uma tomada, caso 
contrário pode causar o risco de o cabo ser enrolado no interior.
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16.Quando a ventoinha estiver a oscilar, não o vire com as mãos para evitar 

causar danos.

17.Desligar sempre a ventoinha antes de desligar o seu cabo eléctrico da 
tomada para evitar curto-circuitos, fogo ou choque eléctrico.

18.Não torcer ou puxar directamente o cabo de alimentação.

19.Não desligue a ventoinha se as suas mãos estiverem molhadas, caso 
contrário pode causar perigo de choque eléctrico.

20.As crianças com menos de 8 anos não estão autorizadas a operar a 
ventoinha.

21.Este aparelho não se destina a ser utilizado por pessoas (incluindo 
crianças) com capacidades físicas, sensoriais ou mentais reduzidas, ou com 
falta de experiência e conhecimentos, a menos que lhes tenha sido dada 
supervisão ou instruções relativas à utilização correcta deste aparelho por 
uma pessoa responsável pela sua segurança.

22.As crianças devem ser supervisionadas para as impedir de brincar com o 
ventilador.

23.Certifique-se de que a ventoinha está desligada da rede antes de retirar a 
protecção.

24.Para reduzir o risco de incêndio ou choque eléctrico, não utilizar esta  
ventoinha com qualquer dispositivo de controlo de velocidade em estado 
sólido.

25.Desligar a ventoinha da fonte de alimentação antes de realizar a  
manutenção.

Antes de operar a ventoinha, deve posicionar correctamente as grades.

26.Este produto é utilizado para protecção contra sobrecarga (fusível). Se o 
fusível for queimado, isto indica uma sobrecarga ou curto-circuito. Se o 
fusível queimar, desligue o produto da tomada eléctrica. Substituir o fusível 
de acordo com as instruções de serviço do utilizador (seguir as marcas do 
produto para uma correcta classificação do fusível) e verificar o produto. Se 
o fusível de substituição queimar, se for possível um curto-circuito, o 
produto deve ser eliminado ou devolvido a um centro de serviço autorizado 
para exame e/ou reparação.
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Advertência:
Este aparelho tem uma ficha polarizada (uma lâmina é mais larga do que a 

outra). Para reduzir o risco de choque eléctrico, esta ficha é concebida para 

caber apenas numa tomada polarizada. Se a ficha não encaixar totalmente no 

receptáculo eléctrico, inverter a ficha. Se ainda não conseguir encaixar no 

lugar, contactar um electricista qualificado. Não tente subverter esta 

característica de segurança.

Para mudar o fusível
Os passos seguintes devem ser executados SOMENTE por um 
profissional qualificado:
1.Agarrar a ficha e retirá-la da tomada. Não puxar o cabo directamente.

2.Deslize a tampa de acesso do fusível na parte superior da tomada em 
direcção às lâminas para a abrir, como se mostra no diagrama abaixo.
3.Remover cuidadosamente o fusível. Empurrar o fusível do outro lado ou 
virar o porta-fusíveis de cabeça para baixo para o remover.

 

 

 

4.Risco de incêndio. Substituir o fusível apenas por um fusível de 5 ampere 

e 125 volts. 

5.Deslize a tampa de acesso do fusível na parte superior da tomada, 

afastando-a das lâminas para a fechar.

6.Risco de incêndio. Não substituir a ficha polarizada, pois contém um 

dispositivo de segurança que não deve ser removido.

Se a ficha polarizada for danificada, descarte o produto.
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Apenas para uso doméstico

Estrutura e peças

1.Grelha frontal

2.Porca de fixação da lâmina

3.Lâminas

4.Porca de fixação com grelha

5.Grelha traseira

6.Placa de defesa

7.Tampa do motor

8.Caixa de controlo traseiro

9.Painel de controlo

10.Parafuso

11.Cabo de alimentação

12.Tubo ajustável

13.Grampo para tubo de apoio

14.Tubo

15.Base

16.Conselho

17.Parafuso em forma de L
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Instruções de montagem  

 

 A ventoinha está embalada com as grelhas desacopladas. Deve fixar as 

grelhas antes de operar a ventoinha.  

 

 

AVISO: Nunca operar a ventoinha sem a sua base e outras peças. A 

ventoinha só pode ser operado na vertical, qualquer outra forma será 

perigosa.  

 

    Montar a base e outras partes da ventoinha de acordo com os seguintes 

passos: 

a).   

b).  

   

c). 

 

 

d). 

   

e). 

Desembalar a ventoinha e retirar todas as peças da embalagem.

Fixar a grelha traseira (5) à cabeça da ventoinha utilizando a porca de 
fixação da grelha (4), depois fixar as lâminas da ventoinha no lugar 
utilizando a porca de fixação da lâmina (2).

Para fixar a grelha dianteira (1) à grelha traseira (5), deve-se utilizar 
cuidadosamente o anel da grelha para os manter juntos e fixar o anel da 
grelha com o parafuso fornecido.

Inserir o tubo (14) no orifício da base (15), colocar a junta (16) debaixo 
da base e apertar com o parafuso em forma de L (17).

Soltar a braçadeira no tubo da braçadeira (13), puxar o tubo ajustável
(12) e apertar a braçadeira no tubo da braçadeira, depois colocar o tubo 
ajustável (12) no painel de controlo (9) e apertar o parafuso (10).
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Operação de controlo remoto 

 

 

Painel de controlo 

 

 

 

 

Ecrã de visualização da 

velocidade 

Vento normal  

 Ecrã de visualização do 

temporizador 

Botão de oscilação  

Botão temporizador  

 Botão de modo 

Botão de velocidade 

Botão de alimentação 

Vento natural  

Vento do modo "sono  

 Ecrã de visualização de 

oscilação  

 Ecrã de visualização da fonte 

de alimentação  

Painel de controlo 
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1. 

 

 

2. 
  

   

 

 

3. 
  

 

  

   

 

Controlo remoto

Antes de utilizar a ventoinha, certifique-se de que está sobre uma 
superfície plana e estável. Os danos podem ser causados se a 
ventoinha, for colocada num declive ou inclinação.

Rodar todos os interruptores para a posição "Off" e depois inserir 
directamente a ficha numa tomada CA normal. Certificar-se de que a 
ficha encaixa firmemente na tomada.

Premir o "Botão "Power" no comando à distância ou painel de controlo 
para ligar a ventoinh,. O ecrã de visualização iluminar-se-á. Prima o "
Botão de velocidade" para seleccionar o nível de velocidade da  
ventoinha,: O ecrã de visualização mostrará F1, F2, F3 e o símbolo de 
velocidade irá rodar à velocidade máxima.
Prima o botão "Mode" para seleccionar o modo ventilador: "NORMAL" 
fluxo de ar, "NATURAL" fluxo de ar, "SLEEP" fluxo de ar.

 



    

 

   

  

 

  

 

   

  

 

 

 

  

  

  

 

 

 

  

  

 

 

                                                      

Prima o botão "Temporizador" para seleccionar o tempo de

funcionamento entre e 1 e 15 horas.

Para parar a ventoinha,, pressionar o botão "OFF" na ventoinha ou"     "
no controlo remoto.

4.Se quiser aumentar o fluxo de ar no seu quarto, prima o "botão de

oscilação" no comando

 

à

 

distância, então a ventoinha,oscilará para

 

aumentar a área de fluxo de ar no seu quarto. Para parar a oscilação,

 

pressionar novamente o botão "Oscilação". Movendo a cabeça da ventoinha,

 

para cima ou para baixo irá mudar a direcção do vento.

5.Retirar a ficha da tomada para desligar completamente a ventoinha.

Manutenção

Para prestar serviço a sua ventoinha, em segurança, lembre-se de seguir as 
instruções abaixo:

1.Retirar sempre a ficha da tomada e permitir que a ventoinha, pare   

completamente antes da limpeza.

2.Não permitir que a água pingue ou entre na caixa da ventoinha,.

3.Usar sempre um pano macio e húmido com uma solução de sabão suave.

4.Não utilize detergentes, polidores ou líquidos abrasivos para limpar o sua 

ventoinha.

5.Em caso de mau funcionamento ou dúvida, não tente reparar a ventoinha,  

por conta própria, pode causar perigo de incêndio ou choque eléctrico.

Limpeza
Limpar a grelha, o alojamento e a base da ventoinha com um pano macio e 
ligeiramente humedecido. Não tente remover as pás do ventilador. Tenha 
cuidado ao redor da caixa do motor. Não permitir que o motor ou outros 
componentes eléctricos sejam expostos à água.
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Armazenamento

Ao armazenar sua ventoinha, é importante armazená-la num local seco e 

seguro. É importante proteger a cabeça do ventilador do pó. 

Recomendamos vivamente a utilização da caixa original ao armazenar.

 

 

 

 

 

Eliminação do produto 

 

  

 

 

Este aparelho está em conformidade com a Diretiva Europeia 

2012/19/UE relativa aos resíduos de equipamentos elétricos e 

eletrónicos (REEE). Esta directiva fornece o quadro jurídico a 

nível da UE para a retirada e reutilização de resíduos desta 

tipologia.

Este símbolo indica que este produto não deve ser eliminado 

com outros resíduos domésticos em toda a UE. Para evitar 

possíveis danos ao ambiente ou à saúde humana devido à 

eliminação descontrolada de resíduos, recicle-os de forma 

responsável para promover a reutilização sustentável dos 

recursos materiais. Pode levá-lo para um ponto de reciclagem 

seguro e assim proteger o meio ambiente.

 

 

 

Se tiver alguma dúvida, por favor contacte o nosso Centro de 
Atendimento ao Cliente.

Os nossos dados de contacto são os seguintes:

0034-931294512

atencioncliente@aosom.es

IMPORTADOR:

SPANISH AOSOM, S.L

C.ROC GROS N.15, 08550. ELS HOSTALETS DE BALENYÀ

TEL: 931294512 (SEG-SEX DAS 7:30H ÀS 16:30H)

INFO@AOSOM.PT

WWW.AOSOM.PT






